the Awarded Bidder fail to complete the work within the agreed upon times or terms, CTDRS will assess 
and collect liquidated damages in the amounts set out below: 

i. Failure to generate and deliver the reports or files as scheduled will result in assessment of three 
thousand, five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) per day liquidated damages per report or file, following a 
five (5) business day cure period. 

ii. Failure to have the toll-free client number and IVR scripts functional at Implementation will result in 

the amount of three thousand, five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) liquidated damages assessment per 
day following a five (5) business day cure period. 

iii. Failure to have the toll-free retailer number and IVR scripts functional at Implementation will result 

in the amount of three thousand, five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) liquidated damages assessment per 
day following a five (5) business day cure period. 

iv. CTDRS will assess liquidated damages in the amount of three thousand, five hundred dollars 

($3,500.00) per day upon the Bidder’s failure to correct Performance Measure Violations pursuant to 
Part C Section 8 of this RFP.  

v. CTDRS will assess liquidated damages in the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) per day 

following a one (1) business day cure period if the IVR, CSR, or web system(s) fails and are not 
restored within three (3) hours. 

vi. CTDRS will assess liquidated damages in the amount of thirty six thousand, five hundred dollars 

($36,500.00) per day following a one (1) business day cure period if all of the deposits to the 
Taxpayer’s Debit Card are not made on the business day that they are received by the Awarded 
Bidder. 

vii. CTDRS will assess liquidated damages in the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) per day

[...]

It is the Treasurer’s express policy to never intentionally assign or allocate, in whole or in part, to 

any person or contractor, any Governmental Function of the Office of the Treasurer—as defined 
by Chapter 14 of the C.G.S. and contemplated by C.G.S. Section 1-218.  If, however, (a) this 
Agreement has a value greater than or equal to Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($2,500,000) and (b) the State Freedom of Information Commission makes a final determination 
that this Agreement is a contract for the performance of a Governmental Function, then this 
Agreement shall be subject to the provisions of C.G.S. Section 1-218, as may be modified from